

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

60 FEB 17 AM 9:57

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
DEPUTY

No. 38234-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Pedro Beltran,

Appellant.

Lewis County Superior Court Cause No. 08-8-00191-1

Commissioner Tracy Mitchell

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 352-5316
FAX: (866) 499-7475

pm 2-13-04

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. **The state violated Mr. Beltran’s Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to be informed of the accusation (and his corresponding right under Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22) by failing to allege an essential element of Criminal Gang Intimidation..... 4**

II. **Mr. Beltran’s conviction violated his Fourteenth Amendment right to due process because the evidence was insufficient to prove the elements of the offense beyond a reasonable doubt..... 6**

A. The state failed to prove that either Mr. Beltran or Mr. Margart attends or is registered at a public or alternative school. 7

B. The state failed to prove that the “LVL” group referenced by the evidence constitutes a “gang.” 8

III. Certain findings of fact are not supported by substantial evidence.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Cole v. Arkansas, 333 U.S. 196, 68 S. Ct. 514, 92 L. Ed. 644 (1948)..... 5

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)..... 6

Smalis v. Pennsylvania, 476 U.S. 140, 106 S. Ct. 1745, 90 L. Ed. 2d 116
(1986)..... 7, 8, 9

WASHINGTON CASES

Davis v. Microsoft Corp., 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003)..... 10

Northwest Pipeline Corp. v. Adams County, 132 Wn. App. 470, 131 P.3d
958 (2006)..... 10

Rogers Potato v. Countrywide Potato, 152 Wn.2d 387, 97 P.3d 745 (2004)
..... 10, 11

State Owned Forests v. Sutherland, 124 Wn.App. 400, 101 P.3d 880
(2004)..... 7

State v. Carlson, 130 Wn.App. 589, 123 P.3d 891 (2005)..... 10

State v. Christensen, 153 Wn.2d 186, 102 P.3d 789, (2004)..... 7

State v. Colquitt, 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 892 (2006)..... 7

State v. Franks, 105 Wn.App. 950, 22 P.3d 269 (2001)..... 5

State v. Kjorsvik, 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991)..... 5, 6

State v. Leyda, 157 Wn.2d 335, 138 P.3d 610 (2006) 7

State v. Smith, 155 Wn.2d 496, 120 P.3d 559 (2005)..... 7

State v. Stevens, 127 Wn. App. 269, 110 P.3d 1179 (2005)..... 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... 1, 4
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1, 4, 6
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22..... 1, 4, 5

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 28A.600.455..... 8, 9
RCW 9A.46.120..... 5, 6, 7, 9
